



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1362/2025**

RAMAN NEGIPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Nishchal Anand, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

RAMIT MEHRA & ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddarth Vashney, Adv.
for D-1 to 5 & 9.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **19.02.2026**

The summons were accepted on behalf of defendant no. 1 to 5 before the Hon'ble Court on 18.12.2025.

The defendant no. 6 to 9 are proforma defendants. Vide order dated 18.12.2025, the summons were also issued against the proforma defendant no. 9 only.

Service-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff, vide dairy no. 30617/2026 and as per same, the proforma defendant no. 9 has been served through email on 16.01.2026.

The prescribed time period to file the written statement has not expired, therefore upon filing of written statement as per law, then replication be filed in accordance with law.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **17.03.2026**.

**IA No. 31787/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

No reply has been filed by any of the defendant and the prescribed time period of four weeks to file the reply as per order of



the Hon'ble Court dated 18.12.2025 has already expired.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 to 5 submits that he will file the reply within two weeks. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that two weeks time may be given to file the reply and after that he will file the rejoinder before next date of hearing as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 18.12.2025. The defendant no. 1 to 5 are at liberty to file reply, if any within two weeks from today with the advance copy to the other party and rejoinder, if any be filed before the next date of hearing as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 18.12.2025.

IA No. 31791/2025 (u/O XXVI Rule 10A r/w Section 151 & Section 39 of BSA)

No reply has been filed by the defendant nos. 1 to 5 & proforma defendant no. 9 and the prescribed time period of four weeks to file the reply as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 18.12.2025 has already expired.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 to 5 submits that he will file the reply within two weeks. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that two weeks time may be given to file the reply and after that he will file the rejoinder before next date of hearing as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 18.12.2025. The defendant no. 1 to 5 are at liberty to file reply, if any within two weeks from today with the advance copy to the other party and rejoinder, if any be filed before the next date of hearing as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 18.12.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)